

CASE NO. 23-1911

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

SHELBY ROBERTS,

Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

CARTER-YOUNG, INC.,

Defendant - Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
AT GREENSBORO

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Charles P. Roberts, III
ATTORNEY AT LAW
7001 Mustang Court
Summerfield, NC 27358
336-392-3155
cprobertsiii@protonmail.com

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
A. Roberts Adequately Disputed The Accuracy Of The Entire Debt. The District Court Erred In Dismissing The Complaint.....	6
1. Roberts’ Dispute, As Described In The Complaint, Was Objective And Fully Capable Of Being Investigated.....	7
2. A Dispute Alleging That Reported Information Is False Inherently Challenges The Accuracy Of The Information	11
3. Roberts’ Small-Claims Lawsuit Under The NCDCA Does Not Admit That Her Dispute Was Not “Objectively And Readily Verifiable.”.....	13
B. A Furnisher’s Obligations Are Triggered By An Agency’s Notification That A Consumer Has Disputed Information In Her Credit Report. Furnishers Are Not “Gatekeepers” And May Not Decline To Investigate An Indirect Dispute Based On Some Asserted Deficiency In The Dispute	16
C. Whether Reported Information Is “Inaccurate” Is Rarely Suitable For Resolution In A Motion To Dismiss	20
D. There Is No Legal Dispute Exception Under §1681s-2(b)(1) And Roberts’ Complaint Raises No Legal Defense To The Debt. Nor Does Her Complaint Constitute A “Collateral Attack” On The Debt.....	23
E. Public Policy Favors Enforcement of FCRA in Accordance with Its Terms	25

CONCLUSION.....27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Boggio v. USAA Fed. Sav. Bank</i> , 696 F.3d 611 (6th Cir. 2012)	11, 20
<i>Dalton v. Capital Associated Industies</i> , 257 F.3d 409 (4th Cir. 2001)	16, 22
<i>DeAndrade v. Trans Union LLC</i> , 523 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2008)	15
<i>Denan v. Trans Union LLC</i> , 959 F.3d 290 (7th Cir. 2020)	15
<i>Department of Agriculture Rural Development Rural Housing Service v. Kirtz</i> , ____ U.S. ____ (No.22-846) (February 8, 2024)	11, 12, 20
<i>Drew v. Equifax Information Services, LLC</i> , 690 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2012)	11, 18
<i>Felts v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 893 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2018)	21
<i>Glenn v. FNF Servicing, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 4095524 (E.D.N.C. Aug. 13, 2013)	14
<i>Gourche v. Holder</i> , 663 F.3d 882 (7th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Guthrie v. PHH Mortgage Corp.</i> , 79 F.4th 328 (4th Cir. 2023)	14
<i>Hinkle v. Midland Credit Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 827 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2016)	22
<i>Ingram v. Experian Information Solutions, Inc.</i> , 83 F.4th 231 (3d Cir. 2023)	5, 11, 19
<i>Jarrell v. Cole</i> , 215 F. 315 (4th Cir. 1914)	23
<i>Linda Johnson v. MBNA Am. Bank, NA</i> , 357 F.3d 426 (4th Cir. 2004)	11, 16, 22

Nelson v. Chase Manhattan Mortg. Corp.,
282 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2002) 19

Pinner v. Schmidt,
805 F.2d 1258 (5th Cir. 1986) 11

Pittman v. Experian Information Solutions, Inc.,
901 F.3d 619 (6th Cir. 2018) 21

Ross v. FDIC,
625 F.3d 808 (4th Cir. 2010) 14

Sara Johnson v. MBNA Am. Bank, N.A.,
2006 WL 618077 (M.D.N.C. Mar. 9, 2006) 14, 22

Twumasi-Ankrah v. Checkr, Inc.,
954 F.3d 938 (6th Cir. 2020) 22

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1681*passim*
